GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF NORTH CAROLINA SESSION 2007

HOUSE BILL 564 RATIFIED BILL

AN ACT TO ALLOW THE BRUNSWICK COUNTY AND SUNSET BEACH ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL SYSTEMS TO RELOCATE CERTAIN STORES IN SUPPLY AND SUNSET BEACH WITHIN SEVEN MILES OF A MUNICIPALITY WITH EXISTING ABC STORES.

The General Assembly of North Carolina enacts:

2007.

SECTION 1. Notwithstanding the provisions of S.L. 1991-372, as amended by S.L. 1991-776, as amended by Section 3 of S.L. 2005-305, the Brunswick County Alcoholic Beverage Control Board may close and relocate its current Alcoholic Beverage Control store located at 2567 Holden Beach Road SW in Supply to a new location within one mile of the current location. The Sunset Beach Alcoholic Beverage Control Board may close and relocate its current Alcoholic Beverage Control store located at 303 Sunset Drive in Sunset Beach to a new location no more than two miles from its present location. The Brunswick County Alcoholic Beverage Control Board and the Sunset Beach Alcoholic Beverage Control Board shall comply with the requirements of Chapter 18B of the General Statutes and shall receive approval from the North Carolina Alcoholic Beverage Control Commission.

SECTION 2. This act is effective when it becomes law. In the General Assembly read three times and ratified this the 2nd day of July,

Beverly E. Perdue President of the Senate
President of the Senate
Loc Hockman
Joe Hackney Speaker of the House of Representatives